

No. 16-56418

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

◆◆◆

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Iowa corporation; TRANSAMERICA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; and TRANSAMERICA ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC., a Florida corporation

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JACLYN SANTOMENNO; KAREN POLEY and BARBARA POLEY,
all individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

◆

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, Case No. 2:12-cv-02782-DDP (MANX); Honorable Dean D. Pregerson, District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

LYNN LINCOLN SARKO
DEREK W. LOESER
MICHAEL D. WOERNER
GRETCHEN S. OBRIST
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Ste. 3200
Seattle, WA 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900

ARNOLD C. LAKIND
STEPHEN SKILLMAN
SZAFERMAN, LAKIND, BLUMSTEIN
& BLADER, P.C.
101 Grovers Mill Road
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648
Telephone: (609) 275-0400

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. The Parties.....	6
B. TLIC’s Products, Contracts, and Fees.....	7
C. TLIC’s Role as a Fiduciary in the Misconduct Alleged.....	10
II. Procedural Background.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs Plausibly Pleaded that TLIC is a Fiduciary with Regard to the Misconduct Which Forms the Basis of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	18
A. ERISA’s Fiduciary Definition Must Be Broadly Construed.....	20
B. The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Plausibly Pleaded that TLIC Acted as an ERISA Fiduciary When It Committed Prohibited Transactions by Paying Itself and TIM and TAM Fees from Plan Assets in TLIC’s Separate Accounts.....	24
1. TLIC Exercises Authority and Control Over Management and Disposition of	

Plan Assets in Insurance Company Separate Accounts.....	24
2. TLIC Exercises and Has Discretion over the Management and Administration of the Plans’ Separate Accounts.....	26
C. The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Plausibly Pleaded TLIC Was an ERISA Fiduciary with Regard to Plaintiffs’ Excessive Fee Claims in Connection with the Fees of TLIC, TIM, and TAM.	27
1. TLIC “Has” Discretion.	28
2. TLIC “Exercises” Discretion.	30
D. Neither the GAC nor TLIC’s Negotiations with Plan Sponsors Can Absolve TLIC of Its Fiduciary Responsibilities.....	31
1. The GAC Cannot Authorize TLIC to Commit Future ERISA Violations.	31
2. The Conduct of Plan Sponsors is Irrelevant.	34
3. TLIC’s Reliance on Out of Circuit Cases is Misplaced.	36
II. Section 1106(b)(1)’s Per Se Prohibition on Fiduciary Self-Dealing Precludes a Fiduciary Like TLIC from Extracting Its Fees from Plan Assets.....	40
A. This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Barboza</i> , Which is Controlling Authority, Holds That a Fiduciary’s Payments to Itself out of Plan	

Assets Constitutes a Per Se Violation of Section 1106(b)(1).	42
B. TLIC’s Attempts to Avoid These Per Se Violations Fail.....	46
1. Common Law Trust Principles Do Not Authorize TLIC’s Misconduct.....	46
2. TLIC’s Focus On “Causation” Is Misplaced.	47
3. Even if <i>Barboza</i> Required that a Fiduciary Have Discretion Over the Amount of Its Fees, Common Facts Demonstrate that TLIC Possessed Such Discretion.....	52
III. TLIC’s Prohibited Transactions Are Not Subject to the Exemption Found in Section 1108(b)(8).	55
A. Section 1108(b)(8)’s “Reasonable Compensation” Exemption Applies Only to Section 1106(a) Prohibited Transactions, Which Are Not at Issue Here.....	55
B. Even if the Section 1108(b)(8) Exemption Generally Applied to Section 1106(b) Violations, By Its Plain Terms, This Exemption Does Not Apply to a Fiduciary’s Repeated Decisions to Extract Its Own Fees from Plan Assets.....	58
IV. The TIM/TAM Class Was Properly Certified.....	60
V. TLIC’s and Its Amici’s Policy Arguments Are Flawed and Misplaced.	63
CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Pac. Enters.,
 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 42, 45

Barboza v. Cal. Ass’n of Prof’l Firefighters,
 799 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 125 S. Ct. 1171
 (2016)..... *passim*

Barboza v. Cal. Ass’n of Prof’l Firefighters,
 No. 08-02569, 2011 WL 285022 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2011) 44

*Bd. of Trs. of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Local 6 of New
 Jersey Welfare Fund v. Wettlin Assocs., Inc.*,
 237 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2001) 21

Blatt v. Marshall & Lassman,
 812 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1987) 34

Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.,
 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006) 22

Briscoe v. Fine,
 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 22

C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.,
 508 U.S. 152 (1993) 47

*California Ironworkers Field Pension Trust v. Loomis Sayles
 & Co.*,
 259 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Cent. States v. Cent. Transp., Inc.,
 472 U.S. 559 (1985) 32

Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
 534 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D. Mass. 2007) 30

<i>Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2008)	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	57
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	57
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	68
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1040 (1984).....	70
<i>Ed Miniat, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Gilliam v. Edwards</i> , 492 F. Supp. 1255 (D.N.J. 1980)	41
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D. Mass. 2013)	29
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 97 (D. Conn. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 460 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29, 39
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d. 156 (D. Conn. 2006)	30

<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	41, 47
<i>Healthcare Strategies, Inc. v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D. Conn. 2013)	23, 29, 40
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014).....	56
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	46
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	23, 24, 64
<i>Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	34
<i>Kayes v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 914 (1995).....	23, 32, 47
<i>Leimkuehler v. American United Life Insurance Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013).....	37, 38
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	48
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	40
<i>Matthews v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 362 F. 3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004).....	69

McCaffree Financial Corp. v. Principal Life Insurance Co.,
811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 38, 39

N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co., a Div. of Amax,
453 U.S. 322 (1981) 68

Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola,
700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012) 41

Patelco Credit Union v. Sahn,
262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000) 27, 49

Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Reich v. Compton,
57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995) 42

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) 36, 37, 39

Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins.
768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014) 37

Steen v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
106 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 20

Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,
315 F.R.D. 362 (D. Colo. 2016) 46

Thomas, Head & Greisen Emps. Trust v. Buster,
24 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 20

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)..... 28, 30, 37, 54

Trs. of S. Cal. Bakery Drivers Sec. Fund v. Middleton,
474 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 21

United States v. Glick,
142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998) 35

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 57

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 47

Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.,
360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 45

Yeseta v. Baima,
837 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 26, 28, 37

Statutes

ERISA § 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) *passim*

ERISA § 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) *passim*

ERISA § 3(21)(A)(iii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii) *passim*

ERISA § 402, 29 U.S.C. § 1102 3

ERISA § 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) 20

ERISA § 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103 40

ERISA § 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) 4

ERISA § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) 3

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) 13, 41

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii)..... 13, 70

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 13

ERISA § 405(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(b)(1)	32
ERISA § 405(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(d)	32
ERISA § 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	48, 49, 55, 56
ERISA § 406(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)	57
ERISA § 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)	57
ERISA § 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)	49
ERISA § 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2)	13, 57, 61
ERISA § 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108	55, 56, 57
ERISA § 408(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)	58
ERISA § 408(b)(8), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(8)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 408(b)(8)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(8)(A)	58
ERISA § 408(c)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(2)	43, 56
ERISA § 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109	20
ERISA § 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	32
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	6, 61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	65

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(h)(1)(iii)..... 24

29 C.F.R. § 2550.401c-1(d)(2)(c) 24

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e)(1) 49, 57

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e)(2) 50

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(f) 50

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. 93-1280 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038..... 24, 25, 59

Other Authorities

Br. of the Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pl.-
 Appellant Urging Reversal and Remand, *Leimkuehler v.*
Am. United Life Ins. Co., No. 12-1081, 2012 WL 3066710
 (7th Cir. June 1, 2012) 22

Br. of the Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pl.-
 Appellants and Requesting Reversal, *McCaffree Fin.*
Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co., No. 15-1007, 2015 WL
 1824627 (8th Cir. Apr. 8, 2015) 22

Corrected Br. of the Sec’y of Labor, Thomas E. Perez, as
 Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pls.-Appellants and Requesting
 Reversal, *Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.*, No.
 13-3467, 2014 WL 2553787 (3d Cir. May 28, 2014)..... 22

Daniel Fischel & John H. Langbein, *ERISA’s Fundamental*
Contradiction: The Exclusive Benefit Rule, 55 U. Chi. L.
 Rev. 1105 (1988) 41

DOL Adv. Op. 05-22A, 2005 WL 3751637 (Dec. 7, 2005)..... 24

DOL Adv. Op. No. 05-09A, 2005 WL 1208696 (May 11, 2005).....	57
DOL Adv. Op. No. 96-15A, 1996 WL 453859 (Aug. 7, 1996)	57
George G. Bogert <i>et al.</i> , The Law of Trusts and Trustees (Sept. 2016 Update)	28
